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See http://cdm.fly.faa.gov/Workgroups/gdpe.html for detail on all presentations.  The Ground Delay Program Enhancement (GDPE) Work Group (WG) convened April 21, 2008 at the St. Anthony Hotel in San Antonio, TX.

Introduction

Pat Somersall welcomed everyone to the GDPE meeting and reminded team members that this will be his last meeting with the GDPE work group (WG). Ed Gannon will be taking over. 

Charlie started the meeting by briefing the CDM presentation that will be given to all CDM participants. Any comments and additional information were welcome.

AGENDA

a)  Data Quality Report
b)  Route out Credit
c)  MOA Signing
d) AFP Override
e) Scope
f) “Low Rate” GDP

g) Other Concerns

a.) Data Quality Report
The CDM Steering Group (CSG) responded to the WG’s recommendation of the Data Quality Report. Four items were approved:

1. Data quality grades for sub-carrier flights should receive a separate grade

2. Only US & Canadian flights will be included

3. Provide a single report for flights that can be imported into Excel

4. Divide users into groups of like users, for example

· Major airlines

· Regional airlines

· Fractional jet/charter operators

· Flight plan filing services

There still needs to be a way for the CDM participants to know when there is a problem affecting TFM automation. A recommendation was presented to the WG, however it needs more detail before it goes to CSG.
b.) Route out Credit

There was discussion on the cut-off time when route out credit would be applied. Wind intent is greater than 3 hours and operational intent is less than 3 hours. Wind intent is lacking information; therefore, historical routes are being used. Flights with a route that have record prior to the creation of a FCA, and route out of the FCA will be given a credit in the AFP – same as a cancellation in a GDP.

c.) MOA Signing
The Integrated Program Modeling (IPM) is only available at the Command Center. The only way to allow customers access to IPM it is to provide them with unfiltered data, which requires them to sign a new Memorandum of Agreement (MOA). There was some concern among the customers if they decided not to sign the MOA and whether their data will be shared to those who did sign the MOA. There is no way to separate individual airlines out of the data so it would be all or nothing. If a CDM participant does not sign the MOA, what happens to them? There was discussion if unfiltered data was really needed. A few airlines did not ask for it so why would they sign the MOA if they are not going to use IPM? 
The original intent of the MOA was to provide a document with the understanding that if you signed it, you would receive sensitive information that needs to be protected. 

d.) AFP Override
A total of 3 AFPs are allowed to be used at one time, but the customers felt they could handle more if they were small. AFP override already exists in the software, however, training will be required for ATCSCC, FAA Field and Customers in order to implement. AFP override allows the original AFP to be modified into two different AFPs. The override portion of the AFP will reduce congestion of the original AFP. A naming scheme will be very important to follow in determining which AFP an aircraft is flying through.
e.) Scope
There was discussion on what the right scope is. Should it be limited to mileage, or should all be used all the time? The scope needs to be consistent yet also provide some flexibility to the customer. A decision was not made during the meeting.
f.) “Low Rate” GDP

Charlie briefed his proposal on low rate GDP. The recommendation is to change the zero-rate to a 10 or 20 rate to allow a few aircraft to land instead of completely stopping the traffic. A snap shot of the FSM shows the possibility that a few aircraft are able to land during a ground delay program. 
g.) Other Concerns

There was an issue the other day regarding the usage of a GAAP for construction at an airport. It was mentioned that a GAAP could not be used because it was written in the agreement. There was clarification that the situation was taken out of content. During the planning stages of GAAP, the original intent was not to use it for construction. GAAPs are used for unknown demand that might come, so the specialist was reluctant to use it for this reason.   
Next Meeting
The next GDPE meeting will be May 16th from 10 AM to 2 PM EST for a HITL for AFP Overrides. This meeting could possibly become a GoTo Meeting. 
There will be a telcon on June 12 at 12 PM EST.

Appendix 1, Action Items and Attendees
ACTION ITEMS
	Issue Date/No
	Owner
	Description
	Status
	Due

Date
	Complete

Date

	070517-2
	Ken Howard, Miro Lehky
	Compile a list of parameters that are similar in function and compare values.
	Open
	11/14
	

	070917-3
	Ken Howard
	Write up short guidelines for SCS success rate.  Explode the guidelines and solicit review comments.
	 Open
	11/14
	

	070917-7
	Volpe/Metron
	Investigate the extent of hubsite changes to keep the EDCTs.
	 Open
	11/14

	

	071114-3
	Miro Lehky
	Investigate the need to add arrival/departure airports to the ADL.
	 Open
	1/15/08
	

	071114-4
	Roger Beatty, Michelle Munzner
	Investigate new wording for the MOA.


	 Open
	1/15/08
	

	080115-1
	Pat Somersall
	Draft a recommendation to TUT to allow field sites the capability to update ERTA.
	 Open
	2/11/08
	

	080115-2
	Ken Howard
	Draft a Report Card Summary recommendation of a proactive approach. Circulate through the Data Quality Subgroup, then GDPE group.
	 Open
	2/11/08
	

	080115-3
	Ken Howard
	Find out if AC data can be posted with the Report Cards and if so, what type of request need to be provided.
	 Open
	2/11/08
	

	080115-4
	GDPE Workgroup
	Send international departure points to Miro Lehky to make a list of exception airports. Preferably originating from New York, Miami and San Juan. 


	 Open
	2/11/08
	

	080115-5
	Larry Lamaine
	Send TMA overview briefing to Pat.
	 Open
	2/11/08
	


Attendees – GDPE Workgroup Meeting, April 21, 2008
	NAME
	ORGANIZATION
	TELEPHONE
	e-MAIL

	Ashley, Sue
	NBAA
	703-326-3819
	sashley@nbaa.org

	Baradi, Omar
	FAA
	703-326-3956
	Omar.baradi@faa.gov

	Beach, Andrew
	FedEx
	901-397-8470
	abeach@fedex.com

	Berggren, John
	FAA/ZOA
	
	john.berggren@faa.gov

	Bowe, Tammy
	NWA
	612-726-2129
	Tammy.Bowe@nwa.com

	Brandner, Gregg
	DAL
	404-715-1121
	Gregg.brandner@delta.com

	Brennan, Michael
	Metron Aviation
	703-338-7507
	brennan@met-av.com

	Gannon, Ed
	FAA
	903-904-4530
	Edward.Gannon@faa.gov

	Gilbertson, Brett
	NWA
	612-727-4912
	Brett.gilbertson@nwa.com

	Holmes, John
	Air Tran
	407-318-5049
	John.Holmes@airtran.com

	Klarmann, Richard
	Continental
	973-449-5557
	Richard.Klarmann@coair.com

	Klenotic, Ron
	NetJets
	614-239-5462
	klenotic@netjets.com

	Korey, Julia
	Flatirons
	571-243-6489
	Julia.Korey@flatironssolutions.com

	McAfee, Mike
	FedEx
	901-397-8298
	mmmcafee@fedex.com

	Mead, Charles
	AAL
	817-967-7669
	Charlie.Mead@aa.com

	Namendorf, Mike
	Jet Blue
	516-852-4483
	michael.namendorf@jetblue.com

	Ooten, Ron
	SWA
	940-390-3276
	Ron.ooten@wnco.com

	Smith, Danielle
	TAC2/NGC
	703-326-3947
	danielle.smith@auatac.com

	Snell, Dean
	NBAA
	703-326-3819
	dsnell@nbaa.org

	Somersall, Pat
	FAA
	703-904-4525
	patrick.somersall@faa.gov

	Sparrow, Jill
	FAA/QA
	
	Jill.Sparrow@faa.gov
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